



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CDX HOLDINGS, INC.
(f/k/a CARIS LIFE SCIENCES, INC.),

Defendant-Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

KURT FOX,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 526, 2015
Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 8031-VCL

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Michael C. Holmes
Daniel L. Tobey
Craig E. Zieminski
Olivia D. Howe
George M. Padis
VINSON & ELKINS, LLP
2001 Ross Avenue,
Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-7700

Thomas A. Beck (#2086)
Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
Brock E. Czeschin (#3938)
Susan M. Hannigan (#5342)
Rachel E. Horn (#5906)
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below, Appellant/
Cross-Appellee*

Dated: January 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SUMMARY OF REPLY	1
SUMMARY OF CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFF CANNOT RECAST LAW AS FACTS: ANALYZING THE WRONG CONDUCT IS LEGAL ERROR	4
A. The appropriate standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	4
B. Caris did not breach the Plan.	5
1. The trial court held that the wrong parties acted in bad faith.....	5
2. The Board did not fail to act, let alone consciously disregard a known duty to act.	6
a. Even accepting the trial court’s findings, the Board did “determine” FMV.	6
b. Even if the Board did not “determine” FMV, Plaintiff fails to establish it consciously disregarded a known contractual duty.	8
C. Even accepting the trial court’s factual findings, Plaintiff is entitled to no damages.....	9
II. THE TRIAL COURT USED THE WRONG STANDARD.....	10
A. The trial court turned “good faith” into a more burdensome inquiry than the standard established by this Court.....	10
B. The trial court impermissibly applied the arbitrary and capricious standard.....	13
1. The arbitrary and capricious standard does not apply.	13

2. Plaintiff represented that he was only litigating under the good faith standard.	14
3. The trial court erred by selectively importing administrative law.	16
III. PLAINTIFF DODGES THE TRIAL COURT'S CENTRAL “PSYCHOLOGY” ERROR.....	19
IV. WHILE LEGAL POINTS RESOLVE THE MATTER, THE TRIAL COURT'S FACTUAL FINDINGS ARE ALSO ERRONEOUS.	23
A. Both Plaintiff and the trial court ignore the relevant contemporaneous evidence.	23
B. The record does not support a goal of “zero tax.”	27
C. There is no evidence a tax valuation and FMV would be different.	29
V. PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-APPEAL POINT IS WAIVED AND HIGHLIGHTS THAT THE TRIAL COURT'S DAMAGES ANALYSIS WAS FLAWED.	32
A. Question Presented.....	32
B. Scope of Review.	32
C. Merits of Argument.	32
1. Plaintiff waived his cross appeal.....	32
2. The trial court's damages calculation was not based on an orderly and logical deductive process.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011)	4
<i>Basista v. Weir</i> , 340 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1965)	15
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 2011 WL 4599654 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011).....	11
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 67 A.3d 369 (Del. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Rembert</i> , 2008 WL 5182307 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2008).....	14
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen's Annuity & Benefit Fund</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	2, 10, 14
<i>Emerald P'rs v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003).....	15
<i>Frazer v. Worldwide Energy Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 61192 (Del. Ch. May 3, 1990).....	15
<i>Itron, Inc. v. Consert Inc.</i> , 109 A.3d 583 (Del. Ch. 2015)	15, 16
<i>Katell v. Morgan Stanley Grp., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 205033 (Del. Ch. June 8, 1993).....	13
<i>Matthew v. Laudamiel</i> , 2015 WL 5723985 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2015).....	26

<i>In re Morton's Rest. Grp., Inc. S'holders Litig.,</i> 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	17
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. P'rs LP,</i> 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	14
<i>In re Novell, Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> 2013 WL 322560 (Del. Ch. Jan. 3, 2013).....	18
<i>In re PNB Hldg. Co. S'holders Litig.,</i> 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	14
<i>Schaefer v. Butzke,</i> 692 A.2d 415 (Del. 1996) (TABLE)	33
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.,</i> 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004)	4
<i>Smith v. Del. State Univ.,</i> 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012)	32
<i>In re Toys "R" Us, Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005)	28
Statutes	
8 Del. C. § 141	17
15 U.S.C. § 78ff	18
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	7, 21
Ct. Ch. R. 16(c)(3)	14
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	32
